
LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Tuesday, August 28, 1962/Bhadra 6,
1884 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[MIL SPEAKER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Linking of Tapti and Godavari River\Ol

+ r Shri Rameshwar Tantla:
*6Q.J Shri Bishanchander Seth:

I Shri Bishwanath Roy:
l Shri . RaghUDath Singh:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Union Government have finalised the draft programme for a coast to coast waterway by linking the Tapti and Godavari Rivers; and

(.b) if so, the broad outlines of the programme and how far it will benefit the country?

'lbe Minister of Shipping in the Ministry of Transfort and Communications (SUi Raj Bahadur): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) Does n.ot arise.

SUi Rameshwar Tantia: May I know whether there was any idea of this kind before, and if so, the reasons
\,'!hy it has been dropped?

Shri Raj Bahadur: As far back as 1955, the Central Water and Power Commission prepared an outline plan of a possible master plan for inland navigation in which this particular idea also was incorporate1, but that was in the nature of an idea. It had

1647 (ai) LS'

4370

to .be investigated. Those investigations also have to be carried on in two Ways; firstly, technical investigations have to ,be carried out to measure the availability of navigable water, and secondly investigation has to be made whether there is sufficient water for irrigation. Until and unless that is done, we cannot gO ahead with the idea.

Shri Rame!iDwar Tantta:.. May J know whether Government propose to explore other rivers for this coast- to-coast navigation?

Shri Raj Bahadur: So far as I am aware, the outline plan only referred to these two rivers, namely the Go1avari and the Tapti through tlTe Wardha river for coast-to-coast navigation.

Dr. K. L. Rao: May I know whether the navigation survey of the river Godavari from Hingan Ghat to the sea will be carried out, because it had been suggested by Sir Arthur Cotton and partly implemented also a hundred years back?

SUi Raj Bahadur: So far as is known to us, hydrographic surveys of certain rivers including this one were recommended some yeam ago, as I said, by the CWPC, and these have been entrusted to the CWPC now who will undertake them with such means or resources as they have got.

Shri Bishwanath Roy: In view of the utility of the scheme, may I know whether Government would reconsider the scheme?

Shri Raj Bahadur: But we have got to take into account whether after the water has 'been drawn for irrigation purposes, there will be sufficient water left for navigation, and although the opinion has been expressed that when dams are constructed on certain rivers, some longer stretches of these rivers might become navigable, it is on that basis that we entertain some hopes or expectations about this. I cannot exactly give any categorical answer to the question asked.

Agricultural University, MysDre

+ rDr. P. N. Khan:
-64t. ~ Shri Subodh Bansda:

L Shri S. C. SamaDta:

Will the Minister of Food and Arriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that U.S.A. propose to give aid to Agricultural UniveTsity, Mysore;

(b) if so, the total quantity of the aid; and

(c) whether the entire amount will be received at a time?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of FOOd and Agriculture (Dr.
Ram Subhag Singh): (a) No specific aid has been promised by the Government of U.S.A. to the University.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

15f) 11'0 OlTo fIiq): lf~~ it ;;j,.

~ f'l~qf'liJIW'l Gfif .~ ~ ~ ~ ~

ifiT~m~f~u$' it~lfTflf;m~
Si'li~ ifiT ~R lffG: ~ ~ "'1 ~ ciT ~
'fiT firq<:or ffi ~ 7

~1If ~~: liTql<'f ~ ~
liT~ ~ ~. ~ I tr'll"f ~ "-IT f~ ~o
~o ~o ~ «it; ~m lfT <1{f I

Ilft 11'0 OlTo fIiq): ~ ~ ott
~~ 1!f.fqmrcfr Gfif WI" ~ lfT
~1: ~ ott Gfif ~ ~ ifliT flf; 1ZS if i1t ciT "1ft f'l~qf'lOJI"'4 01 cAm ~?

~1If~:it:s~~ciTw
liT1fr.T ij- ciT ~ tI~ ~)crT ~ ~ I

15f)II'OOlTo~): ~~~~
flf;llft~~~liT~~~T
ciT ffi "liT<:Cf liT~ ~ m Q:T ~
~ ~'mq~lfTf'liliT~ ~I
~?

~o ~ ~ ~: ~f<m"
mmrllllf;'T !iIT~ ott ,.it ~ ~ ~ il;
~ 13 f'l~qf'lOJI"''' m ;;rr ~ ~
moqt~~~~"!'FT~ I ~
~R f'l~qf'lM"lll ~) 1:1,~ ~ ~ ~if1
"!Of ~~ ~ I ;;ft ~ <r.ff tff ~R
~ ~ fG:if ~ ~ il; ~cr ~
m~~~~WifiTlfT~
ch~ ~ ~ ~ flf; 'fTm ~<.;m: 'fT"I
t'l1fuT «it; it 13Y- '1"00: ~ ~!f;r{tT «it;
it ":( y- 5Tfcrmr ~T I
Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether there was any proposal to get some help from the USA for this university?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: There was no proposal, but if they offer any aid, I think that that can be examined.

Ilft f,"!f;o fiI'I5f: ~r fit; 1j;ft
~;f~~f~mcr~!f

f'l~qf'lOJI<'IlI ~ it m ;;rr \:% ~ ~1<
moqf ~ it ~~ (fT ~rr "!'FT ~ ciT w'
;;rTififI ~iJT ~ flf; firB:ro;r ~ it f'liliT
~q<:~f~<'flfifi'l~ ;;rr
~ ~? ~ ott ~ Sf"CITiffiT m ;;rrciT
~lfT~il;fu't:!;~~~~~~?

Mr. Speaker: That is too genera) a luestion.

15f)~:"4'~~~flf;
q"llT ~ it fiFcR 'l'~ ~<'flf ~
~ rnro- ~T it f~ -m. ~
~~~~~~?
Mr. Speaker: That is a different question altogether.

Shri Inder J. Malhotra: May I know whether apart from the US Govern-

